9	15	123
Form PTO- (Rev. 03/ 01)	595	



09-22-2003

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof				
		2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)		
(1) Gary BRIDGER, (2) AI KALLER, (3) Curtis HARWIG, (4) Renato SKERLJ, (5) David BOGUCKI, (6)Trevor R. WILSON, (7) Jason CRAWFORD,		Name: <u>AnorMED, Inc.</u> Internal Address:		
Additional name(s) of conveying party attached?	^(ies) XYes No	Street Address: No. 200 - 20353 64th Avenue		
3. Nature of Conveyance:				
X Assignment	Merger			
Security Agreement	Change of Name	City: Langley, British Columbia		
Other		Country: Canada Zip: V2Y 1N5		
see Bo Execution Date:	x 1, conveying parties (page 2)	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached:		
4. Application number(s) or p	atent number(s):			
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the new application is:				
10/457,034				
	Additional numbers attache	ed? Yes XNo		
5. Name and address of party t concerning document should	Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 6. Total number of applications and patents involved:			
Name: Kate H. Murashige MORRISON & FOERS	TER LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40.00		
Internal Address: Atty. Dkt.:	891442006121	Enclosed		
Street Address:	500	X Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
3811 Valley Centre Drive, Suite	500	Authorized to be charged to credit card (Form 2038 enclosed)		
		8. Deposit account number:		
City: San Diego	State: Zip: CA 92130	03-1952		
	Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit accour			
9. Statement and signature.	DO NOT USE THIS SPACE			
÷	and the first start of the star			
Kate H. Murashige - Name of Person Si	- 29,959 Signature September 2003 3			
Name of Person Signing Signature A Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 4				
I hereby certify that this correspondence is being deposited with the U.S. Postal Service with sufficient postage as First Class Mail, in an envelope addressed to: MS Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the US Patent and Trademark Office, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450, on the date shown below.				
Alexandria, VA 22313-1450, on the date shown below. Dated: <u>7-9-03</u> Signature: <u>Alixan A. (Kushapaha</u> (Marian L. Christopher)				

PATENT REEL: 014494 FRAME: 0469

Form PTO-1595 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET (continued)				
Additional Conveying Party(ies) (1. Continued):				
(8) Ernest J. MCEACHERN, (9) Bem ATSMA, (10) Siqiao NAN, (11) Yuanxi ZHOU, (12) Dominique SCHOLS, (13) Christopher D. SMITH, and (14) Maria R. DI FLURI Execution Date: (1) 8/25/03, (2) 8/25/03, (3) 8/25/03, (4) 8/25/03, (5) 8/26/03, (6) 8/25/03, (7) 8/25/03, (8) 8/25/03, (9) 8/25/03, (10) 8/25/03, (11) 8/25/03, (12) 8/28/03, (13) 8/25/03, and (14) 8/25/03.				
Additional Assignees (2. Continued):				
Assignee Name:	· ····			
Internal Address:				
Street Address:				
City:	State:	Zip Code:		
Assignee Name:				
Internal Address:				
Street Address:				
City:	State:	Zip Code:		
Additional Applications and/or Patents (4. Continued):				
Additional Patent Application N 4A. Continued:	lumbers	Additional Patent Numbers 4B. Continued:		
	Additional numbers attache	ed? Yes No		

ASSIGNMENT JOINT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, by Gary BRIDGER, AI KALLER, Curtis HARWIG, Renato SKERLJ, David BOGUCKI, Trevor R. WILSON, Jason CRAWFORD, Ernest J. McEACHERN, Bem ATSMA, Siqiao NAN, Yuanxi ZHOU, Dominique SCHOLS, Christopher D. SMITH, and Maria R. DI FLURI (hereinafter referred to as the assignors), residing at 445 S. Garden Street, Bellingham, Washington 98225, 105-2190 W. 8th Avenue, Vancouver, British Columbia V6K 2A4 Canada, 311-15321 Russell Avenue, White Rock, British Columbia V4B 2P9 Canada, 3333 Puget Drive, Vancouver, British Columbia V6L 2T6 Canada, 203-16701 82nd Avenue, Surrey, British Columbia V3S 2L6 Canada, 49-56513-200th Street, Langley, British Columbia V2Y 2V7 Canada, 201-21 North Renfrew Street, Vancouver, British Columbia V5K 3N6 Canada, 90 Peace Park Drive, White Rock, British Columbia V4B 2Y2 Canada, 137-3300 Horn Street, Abbotsford, British Columbia V2S 7Y7 Canada, 8571 Williams Road, Richmond, British Columbia V7A 1G7 Canada, 210-1675 Martin Drive, Surrey, British Columbia V4A 6E2 Canada, Kierveld 9, B-3020 Herent, Belgium, 118-5951 Balsam Street, Vancouver, British Columbia V6M 4C3 Canada and 921 South Holdom Avenue, Burnaby, British Columbia V5B 3V4 Canada, respectively, witnesseth:

WHEREAS, said assignors have invented certain new and useful improvements in CHEMOKINE RECEPTOR BINDING HETEROCYCLIC COMPOUNDS WITH ENHANCED EFFICACY, set forth in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, bearing Serial No. 10/457,034 and filed on June 6, 2003; and

WHEREAS, AnorMED, Inc., a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of Canada and having its principal place of business at No. 200 - 20353 64th Avenue, Langley, British Columbia V2Y 1N5, Canada (hereinafter referred to as the assignee) is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and said application for Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained therefor and thereon:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, said assignors have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto said assignee*, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions, application for Letters Patent, and any and all Letters Patent or Patents in the United States of America and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and in and to any and all divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application, or reissues or extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by said assignee, for its own use and the use of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent or Patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the assignors, had this sale and assignment not been made.

AND for the same consideration, said assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with said assignee its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, said assignors are the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and the application for Letters Patent above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that said assignors have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, said assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that said assignors will, whenever counsel of said assignee, or the counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, or said application for Letters Patent, or any proceeding in connection with Letters Patent for said inventions in any country, including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, or that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent or any reissue or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of Letters Patent for said inventions, without charge to said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, but at the cost and expense of said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

PATENT REEL: 014494 FRAME: 0471

AND said assignors hereby request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent of the United States to said assignee as the assignee of said inventions and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon for the sole use of said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

2003 Date Gary BF 25/03 Date Witness $\frac{A \sim \gamma}{\text{Date}}$ 25, 2003 AI KALL Witness OC Curtis HARWIG Witne Renato SKE tness $\mathbf{n}_{\overline{a}}$ *itness* \sim Date Trevor R. WILSON Witness Jaso Witness 4 r Ernest J **HERN** Witnes 200) Bem ATSMA Date

2

Attorney Docket No.: 391442006121

02 é hr, Witness SOT 2003 25Aug Date Sigiao NAN 25 211 1110 Date these 26 Date ZH Tuanxi 2 Date fness 28 august 2003 Date Dominique SCHOLS <u>28 august 2003</u> Date Witness Christopher D Date Witness Maria R. I Hu Witness Date

sd-158856

RECORDED: 09/09/2003

PATENT REEL: 014494 FRAME: 0473